ORDINANCE #453

AN ORDINANCE IMPOSING THE ONE-HALF OF ONE PERCENT ADDITIONAL SALES AND USE TAX AUTHORIZED PURSUANT TO RCW 82.14.030(2).

WHEREAS: The Town Council of Yacolt, Washington, is in regular session this 18th day of June, 2007; and

WHEREAS: All members of the Town Council have had notice of time, place, and purpose of said meeting; and

WHEREAS: The Town Council finds that it would be in the best interest of the Town of Yacolt to impose the tax authorized by said statute;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: The rate of tax imposed by this ordinance, which shall be in addition to the rate of the tax imposed by Ordinance #166, shall be one-half of one percent of the selling price (in the case of a sales tax) or value of the article used (in the case of a use tax); provided, however, that in the event Clark County shall impose a sales and use tax pursuant to RCW 82.14.030(2) at a rate equal to or greater than the rate imposed under this ordinance, then the County shall receive fifteen percent of the Town tax; and provided further, that in the event that Clark County shall impose a sales and use tax pursuant to RCW 82.14.030(2) which is less than the rate imposed under this ordinance, then the percent of the Town tax; and provided further, that in the event that Clark County shall impose a sales and use tax pursuant to RCW 82.14.030(2) which is less than the rate imposed under this ordinance, then the percent of the tax mount of revenues from the Town tax equal to fifteen percent of the rate of tax imposed by the County.

SECTION 2: This ordinance shall be effective July 1, 2007.

The Ordinance shall take effect July 1, 2007 upon adoption and publication according to law.

Passed by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington on this 18th day of June, 2007.

AYES	Madler,	Holyk.	Marbut,	Weldon,	Stewart
AILO	madici,	TIOTYN,	mainut,	vvoluoli,	Olevant

NAYES None

ABSENT None

MAYOR _____ATTEST_Brendra funnegn

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of Ordinance #453 as read before the Council and passed on the date herein mentioned and passed according to law.

ATTEST Brenda Finnegan, Clerk/Treasurer